

#### **Information Governance**

White Building Littlemore Mental Health Centre Sandford Road Littlemore Oxford OX4 4XN

Tel: 0845 219 1269 Fax: 0845 219 1275 Web: www.oxfordhealth.nhs.uk

1 May 2018 Reference no. 18190016

Dear

# **Request for Information: Freedom of Information Act**

Thank you for your email of 9 April making a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act. You requested the following information and the Trust is able to provide the information below in response:

# Request:

- 1. Premature mortality of those with mental health conditions
- a. What is the rate of premature mortality in people with mental health problems?
- 2. Out of area beds
- a. What was the total number of persons sent to out of area beds in the years specified above (2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18)?
- 3. Early intervention in psychosis (EIP)
- a. What is the percentage of persons referred to EIP services who start treatment within two weeks?
- 4. Adult mental health: Acute hospital liaison
- a. Does your trust provide A&E and Ward liaison teams? Do they operate 24/7?
- 5. Crisis and acute care and suicide prevention
- a. Do you provide 24/7 crisis resolution home treatment as an alternative to acute inpatient admission?
- 6. Children's and young people's (CYP) mental health

- a. What percentage of children and young people who are referred to a specialist mental health service with a first episode of psychosis start assessment within 2 weeks?
- b. What percentage CYP with suspected severe depression and at high risk of suicide are assessed by CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services) professionals within 24 hours from referral?
- c. What percentage of CYP with suspected severe depression but not at high risk of suicide are assessed by CAMHS professionals within 2 weeks from referral?
- d. Do you provide specialist treatment for CYP with an eating disorder?
- 7. Perinatal mental health
- a. Do you provide specialist perinatal mental health services?
- b. What percentage of women referred for psychological interventions in pregnancy or the postnatal period start treatment within 6 weeks of referral?
- 8. Mental health of older persons
- a. Do you provide tailored, community based, physical or other activity programmes for older persons?
- b. Do you ensure that older persons with multiple long-term conditions have physical and mental health needs included in care and support needs assessments?

## Response:

1. The Trust is also not able to comply with some elements of your request as to do would require it to exceed the appropriate limit. Much of the information requested is held only in individual records. There are significant numbers of records to review (in excess of 4000 overall) and even if it took only 1 minute to review each record a minimum of 66 hours work would be required to comply with your request. The appropriate limit set in regulation by section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act is 18 hours.

2. Out of area beds	
а	What was the total number of persons sent to out of area beds in the years specified above (2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18)? Please apply the NHS standard definition for 'Out of Area Placement (OAP)'? This definition is available online via NHS Digital (https://digital.nhs.uk/oaps). Please provide the total number of patients admitted out of area (as opposed to total number of admissions out of area).
2015/16:	136 patients admitted to Acute and PICU beds
2016/17:	158 patients admitted to Acute and PICU beds
2017/18:	106 patients admitted to Acute and PICU beds

## 3. Early intervention in psychosis (EIP)

a	What is the percentage of patients referred to EIP services who start treatment within two weeks? Please provide the number of patients expressed as a percentage of the total number of patients referred to EIP services.
2015/16:	Data not available
2016/17:	68%
2017/18:	82%

4. Yes and Yes

5. Services are 7am to 9pm

6. Ch	nildren's and young people's (CYP) aged 0-17 mental health
	What percentage of children and young people who are referred to a specialist mental health service with a first episode of psychosis start assessment within 2 weeks? Please provide the number of patients expressed as a percentage of the
а	total number of patients referred to specialist mental health services.
Section :	12 applied
b	What percentage CYP with suspected severe depression and at high risk of suicide are assessed by CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services) professionals within 24 hours from referral? Please provide the number of patients expressed as a percentage of the total number of patients referred to CAHMS assessment. Please ignore 'severe' as it is not quantifiable'
Section :	12 applied
С	What percentage of CYP with suspected severe depression but not at high risk of suicide are assessed by CAMHS professionals within 2 weeks from referral?
Section :	12 applied
d	Do you provide specialist treatment for CYP with an eating disorder? Please provide the number of patients expressed as a percentage of the total number of patients referred to CAHMS assessment. Please ignore 'severe' as it is not quantifiable'

### 7. Perinatal mental health

- a. Do you provide specialist perinatal mental health services? YES
- b. What percentage of women referred for psychological interventions in pregnancy or the postnatal period start treatment within 6 weeks of referral? Please provide the number of patients expressed as a percentage of the total number of patients referred for psychological interventions in pregnancy or the postnatal period.

Section 12 applied.

Section 12 applied.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to me and I will ensure the decision is reviewed. The Trust will consider undertaking a review if requested to do so

within 40 working days of the date the response is received by the applicant, and will apply discretion if a longer period of time has passed.

Should you wish to make a complaint as a result of the outcome of such a review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision.

Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust for FoI Act matters.

The ICO can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF

Please contact me if there are any further queries.

Kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

Mark Underwood

Head of Information Governance